
To:  Indiana’s Workforce System 

From:  Indiana Department of Workforce Development (DWD) 

Date:  April 14, 2022 

Subject: DWD Memorandum 2021-15 

2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (EDC) 

Purpose 

This communication provides notice of the issuance of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA) 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (EDC). The criteria were developed using the 
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 2022 Poverty Guidelines and the Department of Labor 
(DOL) 2022 Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL).  

Rescission 

• DWD Memorandum 2020-14, 2021 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria

• DWD Memorandum 2018 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria, issued June 21, 2018

References 

• Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 2021 Lower Living Standard Income Level
(LLSIL), published April 6, 2022, in Federal Register / Vol. 87, No. 66 / Wednesday, April 6, 2022 /
Notices 199731

• Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines Federal Register / Vol. 87, No. 14 / Friday, January
21, 2022 / Notices 33152

• Revised Delineations of Metropolitan Statistical Areas, Micropolitan Statistical Areas, and
Combined Statistical Areas, and Guidance on Uses of the Delineations of These Areas, OMB
Bulletin No. 20-01, March 6, 20203

Content 

DWD has developed and published the 2022 EDC as Attachment A. 

1 https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/llsil. 
2 https://aspe.hhs.gov/topics/poverty-economic-mobility/poverty-guidelines. 
3 https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Bulletin-20-01.pdf. 

Page Table 

3 2022 Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan County List 

4 2022 Poverty Guidelines 

5 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (Shows Higher of Poverty Guidelines or 70% LLSIL) 

6 2022 70% Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 

https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/llsil
https://aspe.hhs.gov/topics/poverty-economic-mobility/poverty-guidelines
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Bulletin-20-01.pdf


 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 
 
 

Additional Information 
 
Questions regarding the content of this publication should be directed to DWD Policy: policy@dwd.in.gov. 
  

mailto:policy@dwd.in.gov


 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 
 
 

Attachment A 

2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria 
Including the Poverty Guidelines & 70% of the Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 

 

Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan Counties 
The following counties are metropolitan counties. All other counties are non-metropolitan. 

 

Allen County Harrison County Porter County 

Bartholomew County Hendricks County Posey County 

Benton County Howard County Putnam County 

Boone County Jasper County Shelby County 

Brown County Johnson County St. Joseph County 

Carroll County Lake County Sullivan County 

Clark County LaPorte County Tippecanoe County 

Clay County Madison County Union County 

Dearborn County Marion County Vanderburgh County 

Delaware County Monroe County Vermillion County 

Elkhart County Morgan County Vigo County 

Floyd County Newton County Warren County 

Franklin County Ohio County Warrick County 

Hamilton County Owen County Washington County 

Hancock County Parke County Whitely County 

 

  



 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 
 
 

Poverty Guidelines 
Effective January 12, 2022 

 

Family Size Poverty Guideline 

1 $13,590 

2 $18,310 

3 $23,030 

4 $27,750 

5 $32,470 

6 $37,190 

7 $41,910 

8 $46,630 

Each Additional Person $4,720 

 

  



 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 
 
 

Economically Disadvantaged Criteria:  
Shows the Higher of the 2022 Poverty Guidelines or 70% 2022 LLSIL 

 
For All Indiana Counties except Dearborn, Franklin, Jasper, Lake, Newton, Ohio, Porter, and Union 

Family Size Metropolitan Non-Metropolitan 

1 $13,590* $13,590* 

2 $18,310* $18,310* 

3 $23,787 $23,030* 

4 $29,365 $28,105 

5 $34,562 $33,174 

6 $40,532 $38,794 

Each Additional Person $5,970 $5,620 

* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines 
 

 
Northwestern Indiana (Jasper, Lake, Newton, and Porter Counties) 

Family Size Income Level 

1 $13,590* 

2 $18,310* 

3 $24,087 

4 $29,738 

5 $35,096 

6 $41,047 

Each Additional Person $5,951 

* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines 
 
 

Southeastern Indiana (Dearborn, Franklin, Ohio, and Union Counties) 

Family Size Income Level 

1 13,590* 

2 $18,310* 

3 $23,030* 

4 $27,750* 

5 $32,470* 

6 $37,433 

Each Additional Person $5,423 

* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines 
  



 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 
 
 

70% of Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 
 

For all Indiana Counties Except Dearborn, Franklin, Jasper, Lake, Newton, Ohio, Porter, and Union 

Family Size Metropolitan Non-Metropolitan 

1 $10,573 $10,127 

2 $17,330 $16,582 

3 $23,787 $22,767 

4 $29,365 $28,105 

5 $34,652 $33,174 

6 $40,532 $38,794 

Each Additional Person  $5,880 $5,620 

 
 

Northwestern Indiana (Jasper, Lake, Newton, and Porter Counties) 

Family Size Income Level 

1 $10,706 

2 $17,553 

3 $24,087 

4 $29,738 

5 $35,096 

6 $41,047 

Each Additional Person $5,951 

 
 

Southeastern Indiana (Dearborn, Franklin, Ohio, and Union Counties) 

Family Size Income Level 

1 $9,767 

2 $16,009 

3 $21,976 

4 $27,123 

5 $32,010 

6 $37,433 

Each Additional Person $5,423 

 


	Untitled
	To:  Indiana’s Workforce System 
	From:  Indiana Department of Workforce Development (DWD) 
	Date:  April 14, 2022 
	Subject: DWD Memorandum 2021-15 
	This communication provides notice of the issuance of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (EDC). The criteria were developed using the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 2022 Poverty Guidelines and the Department of Labor (DOL) 2022 Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL).  
	1 
	2 
	3 
	DWD has developed and published the 2022 EDC as Attachment A.  
	Page 
	Table 
	3 
	2022 Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan County List 
	4 
	2022 Poverty Guidelines 
	5 
	2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (Shows Higher of Poverty Guidelines or 70% LLSIL) 
	6 
	2022 70% Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 
	Questions regarding the content of this publication should be directed to DWD Policy: 
	Attachment A 
	2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria 
	Including the Poverty Guidelines & 70% of the Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 
	Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan Counties 
	The following counties are metropolitan counties. All other counties are non-metropolitan. 
	Allen County 
	Harrison County 
	Porter County 
	Bartholomew County 
	Hendricks County 
	Posey County 
	Benton County 
	Howard County 
	Putnam County 
	Boone County 
	Jasper County 
	Shelby County 
	Brown County 
	Johnson County 
	St. Joseph County 
	Carroll County 
	Lake County 
	Sullivan County 
	Clark County 
	LaPorte County 
	Tippecanoe County 
	Clay County 
	Madison County 
	Union County 
	Dearborn County 
	Marion County 
	Vanderburgh County 
	Delaware County 
	Monroe County 
	Vermillion County 
	Elkhart County 
	Morgan County 
	Vigo County 
	Floyd County 
	Newton County 
	Warren County 
	Franklin County 
	Ohio County 
	Warrick County 
	Hamilton County 
	Owen County 
	Washington County 
	Hancock County 
	Parke County 
	Whitely County 
	Family Size 
	Poverty Guideline 
	1 
	$13,590 
	2 
	$18,310 
	3 
	$23,030 
	4 
	$27,750 
	5 
	$32,470 
	6 
	$37,190 
	7 
	$41,910 
	8 
	$46,630 
	Each Additional Person 
	$4,720 
	Family Size 
	Metropolitan 
	Non-Metropolitan 
	1 
	$13,590* 
	$13,590* 
	2 
	$18,310* 
	$18,310* 
	3 
	$23,787 
	$23,030* 
	4 
	$29,365 
	$28,105 
	5 
	$34,562 
	$33,174 
	6 
	$40,532 
	$38,794 
	Each Additional Person 
	$5,970 
	$5,620 
	Family Size 
	Income Level 
	1 
	$13,590* 
	2 
	$18,310* 
	3 
	$24,087 
	4 
	$29,738 
	5 
	$35,096 
	6 
	$41,047 
	Each Additional Person 
	$5,951 
	Family Size 
	Income Level 
	1 
	13,590* 
	2 
	$18,310* 
	3 
	$23,030* 
	4 
	$27,750* 
	5 
	$32,470* 
	6 
	$37,433 
	Each Additional Person 
	$5,423 
	Family Size 
	Metropolitan 
	Non-Metropolitan 
	1 
	$10,573 
	$10,127 
	2 
	$17,330 
	$16,582 
	3 
	$23,787 
	$22,767 
	4 
	$29,365 
	$28,105 
	5 
	$34,652 
	$33,174 
	6 
	$40,532 
	$38,794 
	Each Additional Person  
	$5,880 
	$5,620 
	Family Size 
	Income Level 
	1 
	$10,706 
	2 
	$17,553 
	3 
	$24,087 
	4 
	$29,738 
	5 
	$35,096 
	6 
	$41,047 
	Each Additional Person 
	$5,951 
	Family Size 
	Income Level 
	1 
	$9,767 
	2 
	$16,009 
	3 
	$21,976 
	4 
	$27,123 
	5 
	$32,010 
	6 
	$37,433 
	Each Additional Person 
	$5,423 




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		2021-15-M_2022_Economically_Disadvantaged_Criteria.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 2

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 2

		Passed: 28

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF

		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF

		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order

		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified

		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar

		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents

		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast

		Page Content



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged

		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged

		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order

		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided

		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged

		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker

		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts

		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses

		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive

		Forms



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged

		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description

		Alternate Text



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text

		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read

		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content

		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation

		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text

		Tables



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot

		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR

		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers

		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column

		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary

		Lists



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L

		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI

		Headings



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting






Back to Top
