

То:	Indiana's Workforce System	
From:	Indiana Department of Workforce Development (DWD)	
Date:	April 14, 2022	
Subject:	DWD Memorandum 2021-15 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (EDC)	

### Purpose

This communication provides notice of the issuance of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (EDC). The criteria were developed using the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 2022 Poverty Guidelines and the Department of Labor (DOL) 2022 Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL).

## Rescission

- DWD Memorandum 2020-14, 2021 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria
- DWD Memorandum 2018 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria, issued June 21, 2018

## References

- Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 2021 Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL), published April 6, 2022, in Federal Register / Vol. 87, No. 66 / Wednesday, April 6, 2022 / Notices 19973<sup>1</sup>
- Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines Federal Register / Vol. 87, No. 14 / Friday, January 21, 2022 / Notices 3315<sup>2</sup>
- Revised Delineations of Metropolitan Statistical Areas, Micropolitan Statistical Areas, and Combined Statistical Areas, and Guidance on Uses of the Delineations of These Areas, OMB Bulletin No. 20-01, March 6, 2020<sup>3</sup>

## Content

DWD has developed and published the 2022 EDC as Attachment A.

Page	Table
3	2022 Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan County List
4	2022 Poverty Guidelines
5	2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria (Shows Higher of Poverty Guidelines or 70% LLSIL)
6	2022 70% Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> <u>https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/llsil</u>.

An Economic Development Partner

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> <u>https://aspe.hhs.gov/topics/poverty-economic-mobility/poverty-guidelines.</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> <u>https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Bulletin-20-01.pdf.</u>

# **Additional Information**

Questions regarding the content of this publication should be directed to DWD Policy: policy@dwd.in.gov.

## Attachment A

## 2022 Economically Disadvantaged Criteria

## Including the Poverty Guidelines & 70% of the Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL)

## **Metropolitan and Non-Metropolitan Counties**

The following counties are metropolitan counties. All other counties are non-metropolitan.

Allen County	Harrison County	Porter County
Bartholomew County	Hendricks County	Posey County
Benton County	Howard County	Putnam County
Boone County	Jasper County	Shelby County
Brown County	Johnson County	St. Joseph County
Carroll County	Lake County	Sullivan County
Clark County	LaPorte County	Tippecanoe County
Clay County	Madison County	Union County
Dearborn County	Marion County	Vanderburgh County
Delaware County	Monroe County	Vermillion County
Elkhart County	Morgan County	Vigo County
Floyd County	Newton County	Warren County
Franklin County	Ohio County	Warrick County
Hamilton County	Owen County	Washington County
Hancock County	Parke County	Whitely County

# **Poverty Guidelines**

Effective January 12, 2022

Family Size	Poverty Guideline
1	\$13,590
2	\$18,310
3	\$23,030
4	\$27,750
5	\$32,470
6	\$37,190
7	\$41,910
8	\$46,630
Each Additional Person	\$4,720

## Economically Disadvantaged Criteria: Shows the Higher of the 2022 Poverty Guidelines or 70% 2022 LLSIL

#### For All Indiana Counties except Dearborn, Franklin, Jasper, Lake, Newton, Ohio, Porter, and Union

Family Size	Metropolitan	Non-Metropolitan
1	\$13,590*	\$13,590*
2	\$18,310*	\$18,310*
3	\$23,787	\$23,030*
4	\$29,365	\$28,105
5	\$34,562	\$33,174
6	\$40,532	\$38,794
Each Additional Person	\$5,970	\$5,620

\* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines

### Northwestern Indiana (Jasper, Lake, Newton, and Porter Counties)

Family Size	Income Level
1	\$13,590*
2	\$18,310*
3	\$24,087
4	\$29,738
5	\$35,096
6	\$41,047
Each Additional Person	\$5,951

\* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines

### Southeastern Indiana (Dearborn, Franklin, Ohio, and Union Counties)

Income Level
13,590*
\$18,310*
\$23,030*
\$27,750*
\$32,470*
\$37,433
\$5,423
-

\* Indicates that level comes from Poverty Guidelines

# 70% of Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL)

Family Size	Metropolitan	Non-Metropolitan
1	\$10,573	\$10,127
2	\$17,330	\$16,582
3	\$23,787	\$22,767
4	\$29,365	\$28,105
5	\$34,652	\$33,174
6	\$40,532	\$38,794
Each Additional Person	\$5,880	\$5,620

## For all Indiana Counties Except Dearborn, Franklin, Jasper, Lake, Newton, Ohio, Porter, and Union

### Northwestern Indiana (Jasper, Lake, Newton, and Porter Counties)

Family Size	Income Level
1	\$10,706
2	\$17,553
3	\$24,087
4	\$29,738
5	\$35,096
6	\$41,047
Each Additional Person	\$5,951

#### Southeastern Indiana (Dearborn, Franklin, Ohio, and Union Counties)

Family Size	Income Level
1	\$9,767
2	\$16,009
3	\$21,976
4	\$27,123
5	\$32,010
6	\$37,433
Each Additional Person	\$5,423